
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Jul 21 - Thu, Jul 27 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

LEHMAN, EARL J FREDERICKTOWN, OH YOB 1982 
  

USTA on 7/24/2023 INELIGIBLE(INE) AS OF 7/24/2023 
  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Declared ineligible for membership for violation of USTA Rule 20, Section 9 - financial 
responsibility. 

   

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 
The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

BEATTIE, JASON R OREGONIA, OH YOB 1972 
  

ScD on 7/6/2023 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
7/21/2023 

  

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S) 
  

OSRC 3769-17-36. Mr. Beattie is indefinitely suspended for not paying his fines in rulings 
23-SCD-025 AND 23-SCD-046. During his suspension, Mr. Beattie is denied the use and 
privileges of all grounds sanctioned by the OSRC. 

  

Status as of 7/21/2023 - Subsequent Ruling - Having paid his fines that were 
outstanding, Mr. Beattie is restored to good standing in Ohio 

 

  

BOBBITT, GEREMY C FOREST, MS YOB 1997 
  

Nfld on 7/2/2023 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 7/20/2023 
  

UNPAID OBLIGATION 
  

Mr. Bobbitt is hereby suspended until he pays the fine ($100.00) per ruling 2023-NFLD-148 
at Northfield Park. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-36 17-99 

 

  

COLLAZO, LUIS E EASTON, PA YOB 1967 
  

PHL on 10/24/2022 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
7/26/2023 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11 Failure to complete PA owner licensing requirement. The 
penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full 
suspension beginning November 5, 2022. Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and 
must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State Horse Racing 
Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: Anthony Salerno 

  

Status as of 7/26/2023 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing. 
 

  



COLLINS, DEAN T WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1957 
  

Mea on 5/24/2023 FINED: $1,000 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

PA Code Title 7- 401.2(a)(1) 401.3(a) 401.3(b) 401.45 401.46 401.41(b) 203.22(a) 
203.22(b) 401.41(e) (4) 401.41(e)(10) 410.41(f) Mr. Collins was the trainer of the horse 
GAMINE for the 5th race on May 24th, 2023 at The Meadows. Blood samples drawn (post-
race) from GAMINE were tested and found to contain PHENYTOIN. As the trainer Mr. 
Collins is responsible for the positive test. GAMINE finished first but has been disqualified. 
Purse money earned ($4,500) must be returned within ten days of this ruling. Mr. Collins is 
fined $1,000 (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and has waived his hearing and 
appeal rights. Mitigating and aggravating factors were both considered in the determination 
of this penalty. 

 

  

DUNNING, BRYSON T CARNEYS POINT, NJ YOB 2003 
  

PHL on 7/2/2023 FINED: $500 
DRIVING - INDEFINITELY AS OF 7/20/2023 

  

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING 
  

PA Code Title 7: 205.401(11) 205.501(14) 205.456 Mr. Dunning drove #4, ELM GROVE 
QUAIL, in the 3rd race on July 2, 2023, at Harrah’s Philadelphia. After the half, and 
continuing to the middle of the final turn, Mr. Dunning drove in a careless and/or reckless 
manner and failed to maintain reasonable control of ELM GROVE QUAIL as ELM GROVE 
QUAIL repeatedly ran up on and into the back of another driver. Mr. Dunning is fined $500 
(fines are due within ten days of ruling). Mr. Dunning’s driver’s license is immediately 
placed on a conditional status and while in a conditional status, Mr. Dunning will only be 
allowed to drive in non-purse races. Mr. Dunning may petition the Harrah’s Philadelphia 
judges to have his license removed from conditional status no sooner than December 1, 
2023 and no later that December 31, 2023 if he meets the following requirements: 1. Drives 
at least 20 “satisfactory” qualifying races (a minimum of ten must be in front of the judges at 
Harrah’s Philadelphia). 2. Is issued no rulings for driving violations during this time. 3. 
Gathers and submits letters of recommendation of at least six drivers from Harrah’s 
Philadelphia. Since there is no drivers’ committee at Harrah’s Philadelphia, the drivers 
eligible to submit such a recommendation must be in the top twelve of the Harrah’s 
Philadelphia drivers’ standings (sorted by wins) as of November 15, 2023. If Mr. Dunning 
fails to meet these conditions by December 31, 2023; his driver’s license will be returned 
“qualifying/fair” status. Mr. Dunning had a hearing on July 16, 2023. Appeals are due within 
ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The 
PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 
17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno 

 

  

GABRIEL, HOWARD J WESTBURY, NY YOB 1974 
  

Nfld on 6/10/2023 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 7/20/2023 
  

OTHER 
 



 

Mr. Gabriel is hereby suspended until he contacts the judges at Northfield Park concerning 
his 2023 OSRC license application. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(7) 12-99 

 

  

JACKSON, THOMAS H PITTSTON, PA YOB 1963 
  

PcD on 7/15/2023 FINED: $500 
DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 7/15/2023 THRU 7/22/2023 

  

FAILURE TO PASS THE BREATH ANALYZER TEST 
  

PA Title 7-203.5(b)(c)(1) Mr. Jackson failed to pass the breath test on 7/15/2023. He is 
suspended from driving for 5 days (July 15-18 and July 22, 2023). There is a $500 fine 
which must be paid by 7/25/2023. 

 

  

MULLET, LESTER B COCHRATON, PA YOB 1984 
  

Mea on 3/17/2023 FINED: $750 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 10, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.22(a) 203.22(b) 401.2(a)(1) 401.3(a) 401.3(b) Mr. Mullet was the 
trainer of the horse CAVIAR’S YANKEE for the 4th race on March 17, 2023 at The 
Meadows. Blood samples collected (post-race) from CAVIAR’S YANKEE were tested and 
found to contain Pemoline. A split sample was tested by The UIC Analytical Forensic 
Testing Laboratory and the presence of Pemoline was confirmed. As the trainer, Mr. Mullet 
is responsible for the positive test. Mr. Mullet is fined $750 (fines are due within ten days of 
ruling) and issued a fifteen-day full suspension. The fifteen-day full suspension will be held 
in abeyance; if Mr. Mullet has no major medication violations within six months of this 
ruling, he will not have to serve this suspension. Mitigating factors were considered in the 
determination of the penalty. CAVIAR’S YANKEE finished 1st in this race but has been 
disqualified. Purse money earned ($4,400) must be returned within ten days of this ruling. 
Mr. Mullet has waived his hearing/appeal rights. 

  

Mea on 5/3/2023 FINED: $500 
FULL - 10 DAYS, 7/24/2023 THRU 8/2/2023 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

PA Code Title 7- 401.2(a)(1) 401.3(a) 401.3(b) 401.45 401.46 401.41(b) 203.22(a) 
203.22(b) Mr. Mullet was the trainer of the horse DANCIN` ANNA for the 8th race on May 3, 
2023 at The Meadows. Blood samples drawn (post race) from DANCIN` ANNA were tested 
and found to contain Medroxypregestersone Acetate. As the trainer, Mr. Mullet is 
responsible for the positive test. DANCIN` ANNA finished first, but is disqualified. Purse 
money earned by DANCIN` ANNA in this race ($3,500) must be returned to the bookkeeper 
at The Meadows within ten days of this ruling. Mr. Mullet is fined $500 (fines are due within 
ten days of ruling). Mr. Mullet is issued a ten (10) day full suspension (July 24th, 2023 up to 
and including August 2nd, 2023). During the time of the suspension, Mr. Mullet is denied 
access to all areas under the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing 
Commission. All horses owned and/or trained by Mr. Mullet shall also be suspended unless 



transferred to an owner/trainer in good standing. All of Mr. Mullet`s owner and/or trainer 
transfers must be approved by the Judges at the Meadows or the PSHRC. Mr. Mullet has 
waived his hearing and appeal rights. 

  

Mea on 5/17/2023 FINED: $500 
FULL - 10 DAYS, 8/3/2023 THRU 8/12/2023 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

PA Code Title 7- 401.2(a)(1) 401.3(a) 401.3(b) 401.45 401.46 401.41(b) 203.22(a) 
203.22(b) Mr. Mullet was the trainer of the horse DANCIN` ANNA for the 7th race on May 
17, 2023 at The Meadows. Blood samples drawn (post race) from DANCIN` ANNA were 
tested and found to contain Medroxypregestersone Acetate. As the trainer, Mr. Mullet is 
responsible for the positive test. DANCIN` ANNA finished first, but is disqualified. Purse 
money earned by DANCIN` ANNA in this race ($3,500) must be returned to the bookkeeper 
at The Meadows within ten days of this ruling. Mr. Mullet is fined $500 (fines are due within 
ten days of ruling). Mr. Mullet is issued a ten (10) day full suspension (August 3rd, 2023 up 
to and including August 12th, 2023). During the time of the suspension, Mr. Mullet is denied 
access to all areas under the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing 
Commission. All horses owned and/or trained by Mr. Mullet shall also be suspended unless 
transferred to an owner/trainer in good standing. All of Mr. Mullet`s owner and/or trainer 
transfers must be approved by the Judges at the Meadows or the PSHRC. Mr. Mullet has 
waived his hearing and appeal rights. 

 

  

NARED, ANDRE T LEBANON, OH YOB 1987 
  

MtVer on 7/22/2023 FINED: $500 
  

FAILURE TO PASS THE BREATH ANALYZER TEST 
  

On Saturday, July 22, 2023, driver Andre Nared, scheduled to drive #3 VAPORMAX in the 
7th race on the afternoon card and #1 COPACABANA HANOVER in the 3rd race on the 
evening card, tested at a level of .093 in the breathalyzer administed by Ohio State Racing 
Commission employee Ayers Ratliff. Mr. Nared was informed that he would be replaced on 
both of his drives and that he is not permitted to be on the race track for any reason that 
day. Mr. Nared is hereby fined $500 for this violation. The fine will be reduced to $300 if he 
does not appeal. The fine must be paid within 10 days. 

 

  

SCHOEFFEL, STEPHEN J EVANS CITY, PA YOB 1970 
  

Mea on 5/18/2023 FINED: $1,000 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

PA Code Title 7-401.2(a)(1) 401.3(a) 401.3(b) 203.22(a) 203.22(b) Mr. Schoeffel was the 
trainer of the horse FAST LANE FRANK for the 4th race on May 18, 2023 at The Meadows. 
Blood samples drawn (post race) from FAST LANE FRANK were tested and found to 
contain Dexamethasone. As the trainer, Mr. Schoeffel is responsible for the positive test. 
Mr. Schoeffel is fined $1,000 (fines are due within ten days of ruling). FAST LANE FRANK 



finished 1st, but is disqualified. Purse money earned ($4,500) must be returned within ten 
days of ruling. Mr. Schoeffel has waived his hearing/appeal rights. 

 

  

STOHLER, TRENT P MARKLEVILLE, IN YOB 1969 
  

HoP on 6/17/2023 FINED: $1,000 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 6, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION 
  

71 IAC 5-3-2(a)(1),(2); 8-1-2(a),(b) 8-1-4.2(10); 8-1-7(a)Sample No. E599640 taken from 
the horse No. 1 HIGH INTENSITY following the conclusion of race 7 on 6/17/2023 at 
Hoosier Park tested positive for dexamethasone (Class 4C). Industrial Labs reported a level 
of 18.3 pg/mL +/- 0.7 pg/mL which exceeds the IHRC threshold level of 5 pg/mL As trainer 
of record Trent Stohler is in violation of the IHRC trainer responsibility and medication rules. 
Mr. Stohler waived his right to a split sample and right to a hearing, accepting the following 
penalties: 1. $1000.00 fine which is due within 7 days of this ruling. 2. All purse monies 
earned ($10,000.00) in this race by HIGH INTENSITY must be returned and redistributed 
as follows: No. 1 HIGH INTENSITY finished first placed sixth No. 6 BODELICIOUS finished 
second placed first No. 3 ROCKEFELLER LINDY finished third placed second No. 2 
SIMPLY VOLO finished fourth placed third No. 4 LOVE KITTEN finished fifth placed fourth 
No. 5 I C CAVIAR finished sixth placed fifth Mr. Stohler is assessed 1 Multiple Medication 
Violation (MMV) point. 

 

  

VER HAGE, RYAN M ALLEGAN, MI YOB 1991 
  

BgRpd on 7/11/2023 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
7/24/2023 

  

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL 
  

After arguing about a decision on race 3 regarding another horse running in the stretch, Mr. 
Ver Hage became loud and wouldn`t calm down on request. As he left the office, he was 
overheard making an improper comment to the judges. He is hereby fined $100 for violation 
of USTA Rule 20.01 - Improper language by participants. 

  

Status as of 7/24/2023 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling has been rescinded. 
   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

CLARK, WILLIAM J JR WATERVLIET, NY YOB 1963 
  

TgDn on 7/23/2023 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
 

  

CONNOR, CHARLES E JR GOSHEN, NY YOB 1955 
  

Stga on 7/22/2023 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
 



 

Mr. Connor while driving #7 WHATS THE WORD in the 14th Race at Saratoga Harness on 
July 22, 2023, was in violation of the whipping rule in the stretch. The fine is $100 (1st 
offense). Further violations of this nature will result in greater penalties. 

 

  

DUPONT, DONALD HOWELL, NJ YOB 1951 
  

PHL on 7/23/2023 FINED: $200 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(c) Mr. DuPont raised his whipping arm above shoulder height 
while driving #4, DARLING`S DRAGON in the 14th race on July 23, 2023 at Harrah`s 
Philadelphia. Mr. DuPont is fined $200 (fines are due within ten days of ruling). Appeals are 
due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 
bond) to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno 

 

  

JACKSON, DAKOTA A MONROE, MI YOB 1998 
  

TgDn on 7/9/2023 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 7/22/2023 THRU 7/22/2023 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

While driving #5 (Lou Ed Zeppelin) in race 9 at Tioga Downs on 7/9/2023 you were in 
violation of the whipping rule in the stretch. You are hereby fined $250 and issued a one-
day driving suspension to be served July 22, 2023 (2nd offense). Further violations of this 
nature will result in greater penalties. 

 

  

MAROHN, ROY R MIDDLETOWN, NY YOB 1955 
  

TgDn on 7/23/2023 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
 

  

MILLER, DAVID S ROBBINSVILLE, NJ YOB 1964 
  

PRc on 7/23/2023 FINED: $500 
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 7/24/2023 THRU 7/24/2023 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

USTA Rule 18.00 S18.08 (b) 2. On 07/23/2023 at PRC, while driving No.9 IT`S ACADEMIC 
in Race 9, driver David Miller did use his whip excessively and without a pause through the 
stretch. This is Mr. Miller`s 1st offense. As a result of the violation Mr. Miller is hereby fined 
the sum of $500.00 and is suspended from driving for one day, 07/24/2023. All fines are 
due within 48 hours of imposition. 

 

  

NEILL, DREW D DELAWARE, OH YOB 1999 
  

ScD on 7/26/2023 FINED: $300 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

OSRC 3769-17-17-L. Mr. Neill used his whip in an indiscriminate manor while scoring down 
#3 Expresso prior to race 13 on 7/26/23 at Scioto Downs. Mr. Neill is fined $500, or $300 if 
not appealed, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Neill has 48 hours to appeal 
this decision to the OSRC. 

 



  

ROSS, JORDAN M COVINGTON, TN YOB 1997 
  

HoP on 7/14/2023 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/27/2023 THRU 7/29/2023 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(d)(5) While driving No. 4 ROLLINWITDAPONYZZZ in race 6 at Hoosier Park 
on 7/14/2023 driver Jordan Ross did welt the horse. Mr. Ross appeared before the judges 
on 7/19/2023 to discuss this incident. For this violation Mr. Ross is suspended, from driving 
only, three days beginning Thursday, July 27, 2023 through Saturday, July 29, 2023. Mr. 
Ross was also cautioned that any further incident of this type would lead to increased 
penalties. 

 

  

SEEKMAN, JARED T GASTON, IN YOB 1993 
  

HoP on 7/21/2023 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving No. 6 MAJOR ATTRIBUTE in race 3 at Hoosier Park on 
7/21/2023 driver Jared Seekman violated the IHRC whipping rule by using more than 
minimal wrist and elbow action while whipping in the stretch. For this violation Mr. Seekman 
is fined $200.00 which is due within seven days of this ruling. Mr. Seekman waived his right 
to a hearing and agreed to the penalty. 

 

  

SIEGELMAN, AUSTIN T KINGSTON, PA YOB 1992 
  

PRc on 7/23/2023 FINED: $300 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

On 07/23/2023 at PRC, while driving No.2 DOC GOLDENFLEECE in Race 11, driver 
Austin Siegelman did leave welts on his horse. (1st offense). As a result of the violation Mr. 
Siegelman is hereby fined the sum of $300.00. All fines are due within 48 hours of 
imposition. 

 

  

SISCO, ALLEN L MEADOW LANDS, PA YOB 1966 
  

Mea on 7/15/2023 FINED: $250 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(b) Mr. Sisco used his whip in a one-handed fashion during the 
stretch drive while driving #4, GOLDEN COMPASS, in the 3rd race on July 15, 2023 at The 
Meadows. Mr. Sisco is fined $250 (fines are due within 10 days of ruling) and has waived 
his hearing/appeal rights. 

 

  

WAGNER, JOHN W CENTERVILLE, MD YOB 1956 
  

OD on 7/23/2023 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Driver John Wagner is fined $100.00 for excessive use of the whip (one-handed whipping) 
while driving PRECISION BLUECHIP in the 6th race on July 23rd, 2023 at Ocean Downs. 
All fines are due within 10 days of the ruling or Maryland Racing Commission licensee will 
be suspended until payment is received. COMAR: 09.10.03.03 A(14) 

   



PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

AHLE, JOHNATHAN P MANCHESTER, NJ YOB 1997 
  

PHL on 7/12/2023 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

ALAGNA, TONY P HOWELL, NJ YOB 1972 
  

PHL on 7/16/2023 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
  

Stga on 7/22/2023 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

ALLARD, SIMON GILBERTSVILLE, PA YOB 1982 
  

PHL on 7/12/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

BEATTIE, JASON R OREGONIA, OH YOB 1972 
  

ScD on 7/26/2023 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

ScD on 7/26/2023 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BEATTY, HUGH J ORIENT, OH YOB 1956 
  

ScD on 7/20/2023 FINED: $50 
  

CROSSING OVER BEFORE THE START 
 

  

BEYER, TROY C SOUTHAMPTON, NJ YOB 1995 
  

PHL on 7/23/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

BUTTERFIELD, KARL F RAYMOND, ME YOB 1967 
  

Bang on 7/19/2023 FINED: $125 
  

FAILURE TO OBEY THE STARTER’S INSTRUCTIONS 
 

  

CALLAHAN, COREY MIDDLETOWN, DE YOB 1978 
  

PHL on 7/23/2023 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

CARTER, JOSEPH C MARION, OH YOB 1992 
  

ScD on 7/22/2023 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

CHARLINO, DANIEL P MUSE, PA YOB 1963 
 



 

Mea on 7/20/2023 FINED: $200 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

CHITWOOD, FRANK L CENTREVILLE, MO YOB 1952 
  

What on 7/16/2023 FINED: $100 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

CLEGG, BETTY JO NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1973 
  

Nfld on 7/12/2023 FINED: $300 
  

PARTICIPATING WITHOUT A VALID LICENSE 
 

  

COCCIOLONE, CARL R MONESSEN, PA YOB 1956 
  

Mea on 7/21/2023 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

COLEMAN, ANGELA S CLAYSVILLE, PA YOB 1977 
  

Mea on 7/22/2023 FINED: $200 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

CRISSMAN, CHARLES F JR DOVER, DE YOB 1958 
  

PHL on 7/12/2023 FINED: $200 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

CUSHING, RONALD L ALBION, ME YOB 1964 
  

Bang on 7/7/2023 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

DALIOUS, BARTON W HARRINGTON, DE YOB 1998 
  

Stga on 7/22/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

DEL CID, FRANCISCO BORDENTOWN, NJ YOB 1960 
  

Mea on 7/21/2023 FINED: $200 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

EBERSOLE, LUKE C. CHESTERVILLE, OH YOB 1990 
  

Nfld on 7/17/2023 FINED: $100 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
  

Nfld on 7/22/2023 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

HANNERS, AUSTIN B WASHINGTON CH, OH YOB 1999 
  

ScD on 7/20/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 5 

 



 

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

HINES, AMOS FRIERSON, LA YOB 1971 
  

Aces on 7/23/2023 FINED: $250 
  

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE 
 

  

IRVINE, BRAD D MOUNTAINTOP, PA YOB 1971 
  

Aces on 7/20/2023 FINED: $250 
  

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL 
  

Aces on 7/23/2023 FINED: $200 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

KNICLEY, MICHAEL D NEWTON, IL YOB 1960 
  

HoP on 7/18/2023 FINED: $300 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

TAKE UP ABRUPTLY/SIT DOWN IN FRONT OF HORSES CAUSING CONFUSION 
AMONG TRAILING HORSES 

 

  

MAC DONALD, PAULINE FARMINGDALE, NJ YOB 1964 
  

PHL on 7/16/2023 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

MAROHN, ROY R MIDDLETOWN, NY YOB 1955 
  

TgDn on 7/23/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

MC CARTHY, DAVID TORONTO, ON YOB 1959 
  

Nfld on 7/11/2023 FINED: $100 
  

SMOKING 
 

  

MERRIMAN, AARON E NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978 
  

ScD on 7/20/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

MILLER, ALVIN R BUNKER HILL, IN YOB 1958 
  

HoP on 7/19/2023 FINED: $200 
  

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE 
 

  

MILLER, EMANUEL RADNOR, OH YOB 1998 
  

ScD on 7/26/2023 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

PALONE, DAVID M WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1962 
  

Mea on 7/15/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 5 

 



 

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

PEREZDELUNA, LESBIA LUZ INDIANAPOLIS, IN YOB 1968 
  

HoP on 7/20/2023 FINED: $50 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

PLANO, LUKE SACRAMENTO, CA YOB 1980 
  

Aces on 7/20/2023 FINED: $400 
  

CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER 
  

Aces on 7/25/2023 FINED: $1,000 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

QUIRIE, DENNIS A SPRINGFIELD, OH YOB 1958 
  

ScD on 7/26/2023 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

ROLAND, ROYAL R GRINNELL, IA YOB 1962 
  

What on 7/16/2023 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

SEEKMAN, JARED T GASTON, IN YOB 1993 
  

HoP on 7/20/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

SMITH, TYLER ALAN WASHINGTON CH, OH YOB 1993 
  

ScD on 7/20/2023 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

ScD on 7/21/2023 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

SUGG, KURT D POLK, OH YOB 1969 
  

ScD on 7/20/2023 FINED: $50 
  

CROSSING OVER BEFORE THE START 
 

  

SUTTON, JOSHUA CLARKSVILLE, OH YOB 1982 
  

ScD on 7/26/2023 FINED: $100 
HORSE PLACED 10 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

WIDGER, SAMUEL D BEECHER, IL YOB 1963 
  

ScD on 7/20/2023 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
     

 


